

No. 18-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**MOTION TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

Cary Silverman
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400
csilverman@shb.com

August 8, 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Whether States, as Consumers of Products and Services, are Bound to Class Settlements Impacts a Wide Range of Litigation | 3 |
| II. The Third Circuit’s Reading of the Eleventh Amendment Extends State Sovereignty to Cases in Which the State Acts as a Plaintiff and Is Not Subject to Claims Against It..... | 8 |
| III. A Wait-See-and-Remain-Silent Approach Undermines the Ability of Parties to Reach Global Settlements and Will Embolden States to File Copycat Lawsuits Seeking a Premium Over the Class Award..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 9 |
| <i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re: Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) | 5 |
| <i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-2536, 2016 WL 10571773, at *3 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016) | 6 |
| <i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>In re McKesson Governmental Entities Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D. Mass. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-10981, ECF No. 4302 (D. Mass. Nov. 7, 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co.</i> , 43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968)..... | 6 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rochester v. White</i> , 503 F.2d 263 (3d Cir. 1974) | 9 |
| <i>Southern States Police Benevolent Ass'n v. First Choice Armor & Equip.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007)..... | 4, 8 |

Walker v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
982 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D. W. Va. 1997)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend XI. 9

Other Authorities

Alaska Dep't of Law, Press Release, *Department Announces \$19 Million Settlement in Securities Fraud Claims Against Qwest Communications*, Nov. 21, 2007, <https://perma.cc/JD9W-NJSM> 6

Kyle Barnett, *La. AG Hires Nine Private Law Firms, 17 Attorneys for Federal Antitrust Pharmaceutical Lawsuit*, Legal Newsline, May 22, 2015, <http://legalnewsline.com/stories/510550772-la-ag-hires-nine-private-law-firms-17-attorneys-for-federal-antitrust-pharmaceutical-lawsuit>..... 11

Edward Brunet, *Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors*, 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 403 (2003) 4

Josh Gerstein, *Time Warner Cases Finds a Surprise*, N.Y. Sun, Dec. 7, 2006, at 1, <https://www.nysun.com/national/time-warner-case-finds-a-surprise/44761/>..... 6

Eric Lipton, *Lawyers Create Big Paydays by Coaxing Attorneys General to Sue*, N.Y. Times, <http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/19/us/politics/lawyers-create-big-paydays-by-coaxing-attorneys-general-to-sue.html>..... 11

- David McAfee, *Pfizer to Pay \$325M to End Neurontin Off-Label Suit*, May 30, 2014, <https://www.law360.com/articles/543453/pfizer-to-pay-325m-to-end-neurontin-off-label-suit> 5
- Or. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, *Oregon Files Securities Lawsuit Against Countrywide for Misleading Filings that Caused \$14 Million in Losses to State*, Jan. 26, 2011, <https://perma.cc/P6CH-XSAJ> 7
- E. Scott Reckard, *Judge OKs Countrywide Settlement but Big Investors Opt Out*, L.A. Times, Feb. 26, 2011, <https://perma.cc/C9N6-UV2J> 7
- Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, *Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 3d ed. 2010), <https://perma.cc/MX9V-SY7B> 7-8
- Amir Rozen *et al.*, *Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements*, Cornerstone Research, at 5 (2013), <https://perma.cc/GP6K-MGKM> 10
- William B. Rubenstein, 6 Newberg on Class Actions § 18:23 (5th ed. updated June 2018)..... 3
- Catherine M. Sharkey, *CAFA Settlement Notice Provision: Optimal Regulatory Policy?*, 156 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1971 (2008)..... 7
- Jonathan Stempel, *Lawsuits Mount for BofA's Countrywide*, Reuters, Jan. 27, 2011, <https://perma.cc/7LRX-EN8T> 7
- Ashley L. Taylor, Jr. et al., *Post CAFA: Objections by State Attorneys General to Class Action Settlements*, ABA State & Local News, vol. 36, no. 4 (2013), <https://perma.cc/39VF-384A>..... 7
